
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley – Alwoodley
J Dunn – Ardsley and Robin Hood

K Groves – Middleton Park

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR 4 NEW YORK 
STREET, LEEDS, LS2 7DY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

1 - 56

7  Guiseley and 
Rawdon

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY MORRISONS, 89 OTLEY ROAD, 
GUISELEY, LEEDS, LS20 8PS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

57 - 
74

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



 1

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   19th September 2017 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for 4 New York Street 
Leeds, LS2 7DY 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Mr Dana Husseni, for 4 
New York Street Leeds, LS2 7DY. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons. 
 
The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

 Report author: Mr Shaam Amin 
0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representation. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Mr Dana Husseni, 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Dana Husseni 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Supply of alcohol 
 

Every Day - 08:00 until 02:00  
 

Hours the premises propose to open to members of the public 

Every Day - 00:01 until 00:00 hours 
 

 Non standard timings 
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed. 

3.4 The applicant has offered a control measure to limit access to the premises from 
23:00hrs until 06:00hrs "there will be no public access to the premises by any 
customer after 23:00 hrs every day, and all sales of goods will be via a window 
services until 06:00 hrs".  

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.  

Page 2



 3

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 There have been no representations from responsible authorities.  

Other representations 

6.3 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

6.4 The licensing authority is in receipt of a representation from a student 
accommodation buildings manager opposed to this application on the grounds of 
prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety.  

6.5 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix C.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 The premises are located within the cumulative impact area for Leeds City Centre 
- Amber Area. 

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to the significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. 

7.3 An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through the risk assessment process 
and/or the operating schedule, the steps they intend to take so
[...]
rformance of live music

Every Day 10:00 - 02:00
Pedormance of dance

Every Day 10:00 - 02:00

PREM/01372 - Olympic Restaurant, 6 New Market Street, Leeds, LS1 6DG
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 11.00 - 00:00
Sunday 12.00 - 23.30

Page 54



Performance of recorded music
Every Day 00:00 - 23.59

CPREM/00299/V02 - Wharf Chambers Co-operative Club, Ground Floor, 23 - 25 Wharf
Street, Leeds, LS2 7EQ
Supply of alcohol

Monday to Thursday 12.00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12'.00 - 05:00
Sunday 12.00 - 03.00

Performance of a play
Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12'.00 - 05:00
Sunday 12.00 - 03:00

Exhibition of a film
Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12.00 - 05:00
Sunday 12:00 - 03:00

lndoor spofting events
Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12.00 - 05:00
Sunday 12:00 - 03:00

Performance of live music
Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12.00 - 05:00
Sunday 12.00 - 03:00

Performance of recorded music
Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12.00 - 05:00
Sunday 12:00 - 03:00

Performance of dance
Monday to Thursday 12.00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12.00 - 05:00
Sunday 12'.00 - 03:00

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Monday to Thursday 12.00 - 03:00
Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 05:00
Sunday 12'.00 - 03:00

Page 55



Page 56



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 19th September 2017

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Morrisons 89 Otley Road, 
Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8PS

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Guiseley and Rawdon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Wm Morrisons Supermarkets 
Plc, for Morrisons 89 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8PS. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons. 

1

Report author: Miss Charlotte 
Deighton
0113 378 5029

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of premises

2.1 An application to convert the existing premises licence was received in July 2005.

2.2 An application to vary the licence to extend the sale of alcohol hours was received 
in September 2010. 

2.3 A full variation was also received in October 2015 to extend the sale of alcohol 
hours. 

2.4 Since the initial application, various applications have been received to vary the 
designated premises supervisor and permit minor structural alterations to the 
licence. 

2.5 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant is Wm Morrisons Supermarkets Plc.

3.2 Briefly the application is to:

 Add late night refreshment and the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises. 

 To remove and add certain conditions

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant considers that the existing measures are sufficient to promote the 
licensing objectives and no further measures are necessary.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

2Page 58



Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 There have been no representations from responsible authorities.

Other representations

6.3 The application has attracted representations from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

6.3.1 The licensing section is in receipt of 2 individual letters of objection which are 
opposed to this application on the grounds of public nuisance . 

6.4 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix C.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration.

7 Licensing hours 

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

7.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives.

7.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix D.

8 Equality and diversity implications

10.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

9 Options available to Members

9.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the variation as requested.
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

3Page 59



9.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives.

10 Background papers

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
 Statement of Licensing Policy
 Representations received from other people

4Page 60



:

Details of premises licence

Premises the licence relates to:

Date licence first effective:

Rprc*d,o A

LeedsFor: Morrisons
CITY COUNCIL

This document provides details of the premises licence issued to the stated premises and is
not a licence itself.

Licence number: PREM/O1 1151011

Date current version effective from: October 11,2016

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Sale by retail of alcohol
Every Day 06:00 - 00:00

Opening hours of the premises:

The hours of licensable activities for the premises are as above.

There are no regulated opening hours for non-licensable activities.

Premises licence holder(s):

Wm Morrisons Supermarkets Plc, Hilmore House,Gain Lane, Bradford, West
Yorkshire, BD3 7DL

Designated premises supervisor:

Mr Mark Corps

Access to the premises by children

Access to the premises by children is unrestricted

Morrisons, 89 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds,
LS2O BPS
'14th August 2005

Details of licence numbered : PREM/O11151011 Page 1 of 3Page 61



Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions

1, No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence

2

3

a

b.

At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence, or

At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence 
[...]
e holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under

such a licence;

"relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a
club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises
in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question;
and

e "value added tax" mean value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added
Tax Act 1994.

4.

b.

c

d

Details of licence numbered : PREM/O11151011 Page 2 of 3Page 62



5.

6

Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be

taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.
j":1,i.,,,,..,1i ]ir - :,-

(1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day ("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on

the next day ("the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value
added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the
second day.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

The prevention of crime and disorder

At all times when licensable activities are taking place there should be a member of staff on

duty who is able to download CCTV footage immediately on the request of a Police Officer.

All staff involved in the sale of alcohol will receive suitable training (including refresher training)
in relation to the proof of age Challenge 25lTask 25 scheme to be applied on the premises. The
following forms of identification are acceptable; photo driving licence, passpott, prof of age

standard scheme (PASS) card, military ID and any other locally or nationally approved form of
identification.

A suitable Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at all

times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times where members of
the public are present on the premises .

The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information.

Personnel files will be maintained at the licensed premises showing the names and addresses

and up to date contact details for the DPS and all personal licence holders.

10. All checkout operators will operate a refusals log

11 The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capaciÇ for a minimum of 31 days'
continuous footage which will be of good quality.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None

7

B

9

Details of licence numbered : PREM/O'11151011 Page 3 of 3Page 63



Page 64



GUISELEY

2

8

6

5

4

3

9

1

7

PH

27

17

25

58

24

22

52

65

99

10

18

48

40

15

30

12

14

26

43

50
44

49
45

23

33

13

19

31

38

29

2a

20

66

35

72

42

54

70

Vine
Holly

Court

11

Parkside

ROADC
O

U
R

T

SP

29
a

121

25b

27a

22a

126

Holly Court

El Sub Sta

MS

CRESCENT

Chy

Bed
fo

rd
 P

la
ce

PO

W
ks

118

113

119

Guiseley Retail ParkSHIRES ROAD

Hall

PARK ROAD

OTLEY ROAD

BACK PARK RD

S
P

R
IN

G
FIE

LD
 P

LA
C

E

H
A

LL
A

M
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Club

C
A

R
R

IN
G

TO
N

 T
E

R
R

A
C

E

1 to 6

1 
to

 3

BACK CAVENDISH RD

TCB

117a

Library

Works

V
IC

T
O

R
IA

 R
O

A
D

Nursery

Surgery

Depot

Houses

Shelter

14
 to

 2
1

135.9m

130.1m

128.3m

132.6m

129.5m

131.7m

133.9m

134.0m

Warehouse

House

MP 205

Car Park

Monument

Victoria Court

Shires House

1

14

1

2

2

50

1

18

1

19

6

Works
13

27

25

15

8

33

2

5

2

1

Works

El Sub Sta Shelter

19

TCB

4

1

4

3

4

Works

3

6

2

2

3

2

6

11

2

5

1

10

11

3

12

7

2a

TCB

8

5
4

46

89
16

13

68

91

21

56

Path

Court

LB

Hallamfield

29
b

25a

54a54b

14a

31a

G
AT

E

S
M

O
X

F
O

R
D

115

SP
R

IN

[...]
very Day 08:00 - 00:30 
 
PREM/03396/001 - The Green Chilli, 50 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AH 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00 
 

Page 73



PREM/01352 - Saffron Desi, 4 The Green, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9BT 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 
 
PREM/01825/V01 - Pizza House Company (Otley Road), 8 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, 
LS20 8AH 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00 
 
CPREM/00283 - Fairfax Masonic Lodge (No.3255), Cavendish Road, Guiseley, Leeds, 
LS20 8DW 
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
 
CPREM/00113 - Hawkhill Social Club, C/o Hawkhill Social Club Limited , 46 - 48 Park 
Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8AR 
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 23:30 
Performance of a play 
 Every Day 19:00 - 23:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 19:00 - 23:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 19:00 - 23:00 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 

Page 74


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for 4 New York Street, Leeds, LS2 7DY
	01 - Appendix A - Operating Schedule
	02 - Appendix B - MAP
	03 - Appendix C - Representation
	04 - Appendix D  - CIP
	05 - Appendix E - List of Premises

	7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Morrisons, 89 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8PS
	Appendix A - Premises Licence details
	Appendix B- Map
	Appendix C - Representations
	List of Surrounding Premises - Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 26th September, 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 19th September, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Dunn in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley and K Groves

1 Election of the Chair 
Councillor Dunn was elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.
4 Late Items 
There were no late items.
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for 4 New York Street, 
Leeds, LS2 7DY 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report for Members 
consideration in regard to an application for the grant of a premises licence made by 
Mr Dana Husseni, for 4 New York Street, Leeds, LS2 7DY.

Members were required to consider the application due to the receipt of 
representation from a student accommodation buildings manager opposed to this 
application on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and 
public safety.

Members noted that the proposed premises were located within the cumulative 
impact area for Leeds City Centre, in the amber area.

The applicant Mr Husseni was present at the hearing with Mr Masoudi the 
applicant’s uncle, also present were the applicant’s agents Mr Nick Semper and Mr 
Jim Mooney.

Mr Danny Capewell of Unipol Student Homes was present at the hearing as an 
objector to the application on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, public 
nuisance and public safety.

Mr Semper asked the Committee if he could present a document for all parties to 
consider.

It was confirmed that Licensing Entertainment had known about the additional 
information but had deemed that it was too late to be sent out to all parties. On this 
premise the Chair and the Committee agreed that they would accept the information 
and the meeting was adjourned for all parties to consider the information.

At the recommencement of the hearing the sub-committee were informed that during 
the adjournment the applicant, his agents and Mr Capewell had come to an 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 26th September, 2017

agreement and that Mr Capewell was now able to withdraw his representation in this 
matter.

It was agreed with all parties that for honesty, openness and transparency the 
meeting would continue to hear the proposals as agreed between the applicant, his 
agents and Mr Capewell and that they would be recorded in the minutes.

 Mr Mooney informed the sub-committee that Mr Capewell had agreed to withdraw 
his objections as long as the following amendments were adhered to:

 Relocation of the Night Hatch to the opposite side of the building away from 
the students accommodation;

 No super strength beers, lagers, ciders over 6.5Abv to be sold; 
 No single cans of beer, lager or cider to be sold
 No 3 litre bottles of beer, lager or cider to be sold.

Members were informed that the moving of the Night Hatch would assist with the 
prevention of crime and disorder and alleviate the issue of noise.

The Chair of the Sub-Committee explained that as the premises would be sited 
within the amber area of a CIP area they had a duty to ensure that customers 
purchasing from the Night Hatch would not cause noise or disorder further along the 
street.

The Members requested information on how this would be addressed.

Mr Mooney said that there would be no congregating of people around the Night 
Hatch, should a group appear they would be dispersed and asked to move on. It was 
also noted that if issues arose the hatch could be closed quickly.

Members were informed that a Premises Licence Holder would be on the premises 
at all times when the shop was open. All staff would be trained and operate 
Challenge 25.

Members were also informed that 2-3 people would be operating in the shop at all 
times.

Members noted that the applicant and his agents had contacted the Police early on 
and taken the advice offered in operating a premises such as this.

Members were advised that the shop would open between 06:00 and 23:00, the 
window hatch would be open 23:00 – 02:00.

It was on this basis that Mr Capewell withdrew his representation.

RESOLVED – To grant the premises licence as set out in the submitted report with 
the addition of the conditions offered by the applicant at the hearing as follows:

 Relocation of the Night Hatch to the opposite side of the building   away from 
the student’s accommodation;

 No super strength beers, lagers, ciders over 6.5Abv to be sold; 
 No single cans of beer, lager or cider to be sold



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 26th September, 2017

 No 3 litre bottles of beer, lager or cider to be sold.
 
 

 
7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Morrisons, 89 Otley Road, 
Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 8PS 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration asked Members to 
consider an application to vary a premises licence, made by Wm Morrisons 
Supermarkets PLC, Morrisons 89 Otley Road, Guiseley, Leeds, 
LS20 8PS.  

Members heard from Clare Johnson of Gosschalks Solicitors who represented the 
applicant. Ms Johnson was accompanied by Kelly Nichols and Joanne King both 
from Morrisons. 

Ms Johnson informed that Members that the premises already possessed a 
premises licence that permitted the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
between the hours of 06:00-00:00. The variation application was seeking to vary the 
premises licence to permit the following:

 On sales in two areas, the café and the Barista bar area;
 To permit late night refreshment between the hours of 23:00-00:00;
 To vary the condition which states ‘All checkout operators will operate a 

refusals log’ so that it now reads ‘All persons involved in the sale of alcohol 
will operate a refusals log’.

Ms Johnson advised the Sub-Committee that Morrisons had 500 stores throughout 
the country which were licensed and that in addition to this they had 160 
convenience stores which were also licenced. She said that in the eight years that 
she and her firm had been representing Morrisons not one licence had been taken to 
review.

Ms Johnson explained that to ensure that the licensing objectives were adhered to 
the following were in place:

 Training was provided to all staff involved in the sale of alcohol every 6 
months

 Use of Challenge 25
 A company called Serve Legal were engaged to visit each store on a monthly 

basis to check that the Challenge 25 policy was being used by staff. She said 
that should a member of staff fail to use the Challenge 25 test then all staff in 
that store were retrained.

 Till at the checkouts had prompts so that no sale of alcohol could take place 
outside of the permitted hours.

 Use of CCTV
 Use of refusal logs

Members noted that prior to making the application Morrisons had spoken with the 
Police and had taken their comments on board. It was also noted that there was no 
representation from any other responsible authorities.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 26th September, 2017

However there had been representation from two local residents who were not 
present at the meeting.  The residents objections were on the basis that delivery 
times would change causing noise nuisance and issues in relation to floodlighting. It 
was noted by Members that these reasons could not be considered with regard to 
the alcohol licence and should be addressed with Planning.

Members were advised that delivery times would not be changing as the alcohol for 
the café and Barista areas would be taken from the shelves.

Members were informed that Guiseley was a trial store for this type of licence and if 
found to be successful would be rolled out across the country. The Members were 
told that Guiseley is a concept store due to its location close to head office and in an 
area considered to be one of the more affluent areas of Leeds.

The Sub-Committee were informed that there would be good management control in 
the store so that customers could not get ‘tanked up’. Morrisons were of the opinion 
that it would not be an attractive venue for young people to meet and have a drink. 
The Sub- Committee were also advised that Morrisons would not be promoting on 
sales of packs of beer, the sale of spirits, or super strength beers, ciders, or lagers. 
However the Sub- Committee were advised that the sale of some locally brewed 
beers, ciders or lager would be for sale and that these drinks can be of a higher 
strength than normal beers, ciders or lagers.

Members discussed this application at length with the discussions including the 
following points:

 Many families with children use the café and Barista areas;
 Whether granting the application would be harmful to children visiting the 

café;
 The impact on residents;
 Would this set a precedent for all supermarkets
 The potential of rolling this out to all Morrisons stores including those in less 

affluent areas and the consequences of doing this;
 Management and control for the selling and the consumption of alcohol in the 

café and Barista area.

RESOLVED – To grant the variation to the licence as set out in the submitted report.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Kim Groves 
requested that it be recorded that she had voted against the decision to grant the 
application as resolved by the Sub-Committee.


